

**13-3164-cr(L),
13-3202-cr(CON), 13-3477-cr(VAP), 13-3544-cr(VAP)**

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

TIMOTHY M. MCGINN, DAVID L. SMITH,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE DAVID L. SMITH**

Of Counsel:

JUSTIN S. WEDDLE
LAUREN E. CURRY

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee David L. Smith*
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 209-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF INTENT TO DEFRAUD	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S MISUSE OF THE 1999 LETTER REQUIRES REVERSAL	12
A. The Government Used the 1999 Letter Substantively	12
B. By Using the 1999 Letter’s Statements Substantively, the Government Constructively Amended the Indictment and Caused a Prejudicial Variance.....	16
C. The Letter Was Not Admissible Under Rule 404(b)	20
D. The Letter Was Not Proper Impeachment Evidence	24
E. The Erroneous Admission of the Statements from the 1999 Letter Was Not Harmless	26
III. THE TAX COUNTS SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	28
A. There was Insufficient Evidence that Smith Intentionally Filed False Tax Returns.....	28
B. The Plainly Erroneous Tax Jury Instructions Require Reversal	29
IV. THE LETTER IN COUNT 10 WAS NOT A “LULLING” LETTER	32
V. RESTITUTION AND FORFEITURE WERE OVERSTATED.....	33
VI. THE GOVERNMENT’S CROSS-APPEAL SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	34
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cameron v. City of New York</i> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)	26, 27
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	23
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	31
<i>Sandler v. Simoes</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 293 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	38
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)	37
<i>United States v. Bhagat</i> , 436 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Curley</i> , 639 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Dwyer</i> , 539 F.2d 924 (2d Cir. 1976)	23
<i>United States v. Dyer</i> , 922 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1990)	30
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	32

<i>United States v. Lucien</i> , 347 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	35
<i>United States v. McCallum</i> , 584 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009)	23, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 949 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1991)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 808 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1987)	20
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 596 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1979)	23
<i>United States v. Wozniak</i> , 126 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	38
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2).....	38
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(1)(A).....	37

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(a)34

Fed. R. Evid. 40322, 23

Fed. R. Evid. Rule 404(b)*passim*

Leonard B. Sand, et al., *Modern Federal Jury Instructions – Criminal*
(2014)15
